
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 30, 2010

Mr. Roberi Ray,
Assistant City Attorney
City Attorney's Office
City of Longview
P.O. Box 1952
Longview, Texas 75606

OR2010-06251

Dear Mr. Ray:

You ask whether certain infOlmation is subject to required public disclosure lU1der the
Public lJ.i.fonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 378011.

The Longview Police Depmiment (the "depmiment") received a request for infonnation
related to the,depmiU1ent's response to crimes at a specified address during a specified
period. You claim a pOliion of the submitted infol111ation is subject to a previous
detel111inationby this office and niat the infonnation you marked is excepted from disclosure
under section~552.101, 552.103, 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Govenmlent Code.
We have considered your arglU11ents and reviewed the'submitted infonnation.

First, you represent submitted report number 10-2353 was the subject of a previous request
forinformatioil, in response to which this office issued Open Records LetterNo. 2010-02556
(2010). In that ruling, we held the depmiment may withhold the infol111ation you mm-ked in
red under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govenmlent Code, mld that the remaining infol111ation
must be released. As we have no indication that the law, facts, and circumstances on which
the prior ruling was based have changed, the depmiment may continue to rely on Open
Records Letter No., 2010-02556 as a previous detennination and withhold 01' release repOli
number 10-2353 in accordance with that ruling. See Open Records Decision No. 673 (2001)
(so long as law, facts, and circmnstances on which prior ruling was based have not changed,
first type of previous determination exists where requested information is precisely same
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infol111ation as was addressed in prior attol11ey general ruling; ruling is addressed to same
govermnentaI: body, and ruling concludes that information is or is not excepted from
disclosure).!

You raise section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govenm1ent Code for the remaining info1111ation you
marked in red. Section 552.108(a)(1) excepts from disclosure "[i]nfol111ation held by a law
enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution
of crime . .. if . . . release of the infol111ation would interfere with the detection,
investigation,or prosecution ofcrime." Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A gove111111ental body
claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release ofthe requested
iiif6riiiation wOllld iIltelTere withlaw ell.IOrCenlelit.·Se€f id. §§ 552:108(a)( l),301(e)(1)(A);
see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). The remaining info1111ation you
marked in red consists of the 9-1-1 call report pertaining to the incident at issue in repOli
number 10-2353, the 9-1-1 call recording for that incident, portions ofpolice offense report
number 09-19773, and the entirety ofthe 9-1-1 call report and 9-1-1 call recording pertaining
to the incident at issue in report number 09-19773. You info1111 this office cases peliaining
to report numbers 10-2353 and 09-19773 are currently lmder investigationbythe depmiment
and are being pursued by the district atto111ey's office. Based on this representation and our
review, we detennine release of most of the ren1aining infol111ation you marlced would
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle
Publ'g CO. V. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th
Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (coUli delineates law
enforcement interests that are present in active cases).

However, section 552.108 does not except fi'om disclosure basic information about an
anested person, an anest, or a clime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Basic infol111ation refers to
the infOlmatiQn held to be public in Houston Chronicle and includes an arrestee's social
security numb:er. See Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types of
infol111ation deemed public by Houston Chronicle). Accordingly, the arrestee's social
security number you marked in report number 09-19773 is basic info1111ation m1d may not
be withheld l~nder section 552.108(a)(1). However, you also claim this social security
number is exc;epted from disclosure by section 552.147 of the Govenm1ent Code. This
section provid\es "[t]he social security nmnber of a living person is excepted from" required
public disclosure under the Act.2 Gov't Code § 552.147(a). Accordingly, the depmiment
may withhold the alTestee's social security munber :5..om repOli number 09-19773 under
section 552.147 of the Govel11ment Code. The remaining infol111ation you marked in red

lAs our ruling is dispositive for the information in report number 10-2353, we need not address your
raised exceptions to disclosure of this report.

2We not~ that section 552.147(b) of the Govenlluent Code authorizes a governmental body to redact
a living person's social security number from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision :5:0111
this office lU1der the Act.



Mr. Robeli Ray - Page 3

may be withheld under section 552.108(a)(1) of the GoVel11111ent Code. 3 The remaining
infonnation must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel1mlenta~bodyand ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx..us/open/index orl.php,
or call· the Office oftl1e Atio111ey Gellei"al's· OpeIl .. Goverl1menfHotIiile,tol1 Tree,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infol11lation uilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Bob Davis
Assistant AttQl11ey General
Open Records Division

RSD/cc

Ref: ID# 378011

Enc. Subm~tted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

3As am:· ruling is dispositive for tIlls information, we need not address yom remaining argmnents
against its release.


